
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 16 March 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole 

 Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman 

 Conservative 
Members (7) 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Christine Mason 
Brian Harvey 

Nigel Roman 
 

 West Suffolk 
Independent 

Members (2) 

Simon Cole 
 
 

David Palmer 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester 
 

 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

Disabled 

access: 

The public gallery is on the first floor and is accessible via 

stairs. There is not a lift but disabled seating is available at the 

back of the Council Chamber on the ground floor. Please see 

the Committee Administrator who will be able to help you. 

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 

wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.   

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to  

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda 

 

Procedural Matters 
 

Part 1 - Public 

 

1.   Substitutes  
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 

to put question / statements of not more than 3 minutes duration 
relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If 
a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes the person 

who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes of public speaking, which 

may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources 

and Performance 

9 - 12 

 Report No: OAS/FH/17/007 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance has been 
invited to the meeting to provide an annual account on his 

portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.   Decisions Plan: April 2017 to May 2017 13 - 26 

 Report No: OAS/FH/17/008 
 

 

7.   Work Programme Update 27 - 32 

 Report No: OAS/FH/17/009 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.FH.12.01.2017 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 12 January 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Simon Cole 
Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman 

 
Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Rona Burt 
Brian Harvey 

Nigel Roman 
David Palmer 

Reg Silvester 
 

 

128. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes declared. 
 

129. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Mason. 
 

130. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016, were confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

131. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

132. Mildenhall Hub - Funding  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/001, which provided 
Members with the opportunity to scrutinise outline funding plans for the 

Mildenhall Hub project before a funding agreement and final budget is 
considered by Council in February 2017.  The report focused primarily on the 

funding elements on which Forest Heath will take a direct lead. 
 
The report informed the Committee that the Mildenhall Hub was a bold a
[...]
eements; 

the capital cost of the Forest Heath elements of the project and other capital 
receipt estimates; the proposed 40 year life cycle for the project’s  finances; 
future renewable energy business case; previous land swaps and assumptions 

made around site values.       
 

The Committee noted that all partners would need to sign up to the Hub 
Project by summer 2017 and were all currently working through their likely 
costs. 

 
The Chairman of the Committee informed officers that he was pleased at how 
the scheme was progressing. 

 
The Committee noted the current funding position to date, and requested 

that the later reports to councillors in February included more information on  
project cash flow.    
 

133. Review of Abbeycroft Leisure Ltd Performance 2005-2016  
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture presented Report No: 

OAS/FH/17/002, which requested that members review the performance of 
Abbeycroft Leisure in Forest Heath, which would then inform the development 

of a new Partnership Agreement. 
 
The report included information on the establishment of Abbeycroft Leisure; 

trustees and governance (Appendix 1); core business for West Suffolk; 
attendance levels; continuous improvement and quality  management; 

initiatives and projects; business development and diversification; financial 

Page 2



OAS.FH.12.01.2017 
 

performance; strategic leisure support and advice; approaches and cost of 
other local authorities; challenges and the future. 

 
Warren Smyth, Chief Operating Officer for Abbeycroft Leisure gave a short 

PowerPoint Presentation which showcased the activities of Abbeycroft Leisure. 
 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 

questions of the Cabinet Member, Warren Smyth and officers, to which  
comprehensive responses were provided. 

 
Discussions were held on challenges around the employment of staff and 
developing skills; the investment fund; and the management of pension 

liabilit
[...]
ions of the Cabinet for Leisure and Culture and officers, to which 
comprehensive responses were provided.  In particular detailed discussions 
were held on the proposed Orders relating to dogs.  It was noted that the 

proposed Order relating to dog fouling included all public open space in the 
District, regardless of ownership, but that the proposed Dog Exclusion Orders 

(list of current sites included in Schedule 1) had to be for specifically 
designated areas, with the land owners consent.  Certain councillors felt that 
the District Council should invite the Parish and Town Councils to include their 

play areas in the Dog excluded sites order.     
 

The Committee noted that the conditions included in the proposed Newmarket 
and Brandon alcohol-related PSPOs would remain the same as was included in 
the earlier DPPO’s.   

 
It was then proposed by Councillor Nigel Roman and seconded by John 

Bloodworth, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) The Public Space Protection Orders relating to dog control 

across Forest Heath, be approved, subject to public 
consultation. 

 
2) Subject to receiving confirmation from Legal Services that 

this is possible under the legislation:  

 
i) The Leisure and Cultural Services Manager, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder informs the 
local Town and Parish Councils of the District 
Council’s proposal to introduce PSPO’s which:  

 
 Requires dog walkers to clear up after their dogs 

whilst in public open space in the District 
 (regardless of who owns the public open space)  

 

 Excludes dogs from certain specific play areas  
(Currently just those owned/managed by FHDC 

and listed in a schedule) and; 
 

ii) Invite Town and Parish Councils (at cost) to include 

their play areas in the proposed PSPO schedule of 
sites which excludes dogs. 

 

135. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 

Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

Page 4



OAS.FH.12.01.2017 
 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Operations, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 
The Committee was reminded that on 14 January 2016, the Committee 

received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture, 
setting out responsibilities covered under the portfolio. 
 

At this meeting, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture had been invited 
to the meeting to provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.  Report 

No: OAS/FH/17/004 set out the focus of the follow-up presentation, which 
was to: 
 

 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year; 
 

 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 
any lessons learned; and 
 

 Set out the vision for the Portfolio through to 2019, and whether on 
target to meet that vision. 

 
Councillor Andy Drummond opened his verbal update by thanking the 

Committee for the invitation.  The update included information on areas of 
responsibility and a financial breakdown of the leisure and cultural budget for 
2016-2017. 

 
A number of examples were also provided, outlining the achievements; aims 

for 2017 and service challenges, such as: 
 

 Management plan prepared for Yellow Brick Road (achievement) 

 Sports Awards 2016 (achievement);  
 National Horseracing Museum opened (achievement); 

 Implement improvements along the Yellow Brick Road (aim); 
 Partnership agreement between Council and Abbeycroft Leisure to be a 

reviewed and adopted (aim); 

 Review of the Brecks Breaking New Ground HLF (aim); 
 Maintaining standards whilst reducing costs (challenge); 

 Green Space Management – increase in invasive pests and diseases 
(challenge) 

 

Members discussed the update in detail and asked questions of the Cabinet 
Member and officers, to which comprehensive responses were provided. 

 
In particular discussions were held on the need to promote more the 
Mildenhall Museum and the Mildenhall Warrior; and the horse statue, gifted to 

Forest Heath District Council, which the Cabinet Member would like lit up at 
night, the same as the Queen’s statue.   

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the follow-up update on her 
portfolio and the excellent report on work undertaken across the district over 
the last year. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation, and 

supported the Cabinet Member in his aim of having the horse statute lit. 
 

Page 5



OAS.FH.12.01.2017 
 

136. Review and Revision of the Constitution (Quarterly Report)  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on a quarterly basis would receive a report from the Monitoring Officer setting 
out minor amendments made arising from changes to legislation; changes to 

staffing structures/job descriptions or changes in terminology. 
 
Report No: OAS/FH/17/005 set out minor amendments which had been 

undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority from October 
to December 2016. 

 
The Committee was advised that all Members of the Council had also been 

informed of the minor amendments as part of the ongoing review and 
revision of the Constitution. 
 

The Committee considered the report, and there being no decision required, 
the Committee noted the minor amendments undertaken by the Monitoring 

Officer under delegated authority. 
 

137. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 3)  
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 

scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 3, no such surveillance had 

been authorised.  Therefore, there being no decision required, the Committee 
noted the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 3 update. 

 

138. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/006, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2017 (Appendix 1). 

 
The Committee considered its work programme, and there being no decision 

required, the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

139. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Ruth Bowman, seconded by Brian Harvey and  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

 

 
 

Page 6



OAS.FH.12.01.2017 
 

140. Exempt Appendix 3 - Review of Abbeycroft Leisure Ltd Performance 
2005 - 2016  
 

The Committee considered the Exempt Appendix 3 to Report No: 
OAS/FH/17/002, where reference was made to specific detail contained within 

the Appendix, and asked a number of questions to which comprehensive 
responses were provided. 
 

Subject to the proposed amended wording, as set out in Minute Number 133 
above, it was then proposed by Councillor Ruth Bowman and seconded by 

Brian Harvey, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That note be taken of the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in developing a new Partnership Agreement with 
Abbeycroft moving forward, in particular: 

 
1) The need for full transparency in “disclosure of all” costs to 

the Council of providing leisure services. 

 
2) The need for the agreement to focus on the outcomes for the 

health and wellbeing of communities. 
 
3) The approach to developing a Partnership Agreement with 

Abbeycroft for at least 10 years and alignment of leases will 
deliver value for money service for the Council.  

 
The Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/17/007 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Annual Presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for 

Resources and Performance 
Report No: OAS/FH/17/007 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

16 March 2017 

Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01638 660518 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 

are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members. It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
challenge in the form of questions. 

 
Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 

at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 
least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 
account of his or her portfolio and answer questions 

from the Committee. 
 

Recommendation: Members of the Committee are asked to question 
the Cabinet Member for Resources and 

Performance on his portfolio responsibilities.   

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/17/007 

Consultation:  N/A 

 

Alternative option(s):  N/A 

 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

None 
 

   

Wards affected: All 

 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None  

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 10



OAS/FH/17/007 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 
 

Background 

1.1.1 As part of its “Challenge” role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members.    

 
1.1.2 To carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to give an 

account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

1.1.3 On 10 March 2016, the Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Stephen Edwards, 
summarising the following responsibilities covered under his portfolio for 

resources and performance: 
 

 Business development/commercial; 
 Cabinet management and support; 
 Civic office (Mayor); 

 Democratic services (including members’ support); 
 Financial services (including audit); 

 Health and safety; 
 Human resources (including payroll); 
 ICT; 

 Learning and development; 
 Legal services; 

 Performance and risk management; 
 Procurement; 

 Scrutiny management and support. 
 

1.2 Progress Update 

 
1.2.1 At this meeting, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance has been 

invited back to provide a follow-up update on his portfolio.     
 
The presentation by the Cabinet Member will be focusing on the following by: 

 
 Outlining the main challenges which were faced during the first year within 

the Portfolio: 
 

 Outlining some key successes and any failures during the first year and any 

lessons learned? 
 

 Setting out the vision for the Resources and Performance Portfolio through 
to 2019 and whether on target to meet that vision? 

 

1.3 Proposals 
 

1.3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance, following his update.   
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/17/008 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny  
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Decisions Plan: April 2017 to 
May 2017 

Report No: OAS/FH/17/008 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

16 March 2017 

Portfolio Holder: James Waters 
Leader of the Council  

Tel: 01638 719324 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)   

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: Attached as Appendix 1 is the Decisions Plan to be 

considered by Cabinet for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
May 2017. 
 

Items which have been added since the Decisions Plan 
was last published are shaded for Members 

convenience. 
 

Members are asked to note that the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee, in most instances will 
receive reports on Audit and Governance related items 

published in the Decisions Plan. 

Recommendation: Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan 

for items on which they would like further 
information on, or which they feel might benefit 

from the Committee’s involvement by completing 
the Member Work Programme Suggestion Form 
attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Documents 

attached: 

Appendix 1 – Decisions Plan: April 2017 to May 2017 

[...]
st 

their name, or via email using the format firstname.surname@westsuffolk.gov.uk or via Forest Heath District Council, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP28 7EY. 
 

P
age 15



 

 

 

Page 2 of 8 

 
 

Expected 
Decision 
Date 

Subject and Purpose of 

Decision 

Reason for 

taking item in 
private 
(see Note 1 for 
relevant exempt 
paragraphs) 

Decision 

(D), Key 
Decision 
(KD) or  
Rec (R) to 
Council on 
date 

 
(see Note 2 
for Key 
Decision 
definitions)   

Decision 

Taker 
(see Note 3 
for 
membership) 

Portfolio Holder 

Contact Details 

Lead Officer 

Contact Details 

Wards 

Affected 

Documents 

to be 
submitted 

04/04/17 
 
(Deferred 
from 
14/02/17) 

 

Leisure Partnership 
Agreement 
 
The Cabinet will be asked 
to consider recommending 

to Council the adoption of 
a proposed new 
Partnership Agreement 

with Abbeycroft Leisure 
for the benefit of West 
Suffolk residents and 

businesses, having regard 
to West Suffolk’s strategic 
leisure intentions. 
 

Possible Exempt 
Appendix: 
Paragraph 3 
 

(R) - Council 
26/04/17 

Cabinet/ 
Council 
 

Andy Drummond  
Leisure and 
Culture 
01638 666888 

Jill Korwin 
Director 
01284 757252 
 

All Wards 
 

Report to 
Cabinet, with 
recommend-
ations to 
Council and 

possible 
exempt 
Appendices 

16/05/17 
 
(Deferred 
from 
04/04/17) 

 

West Suffolk 
Information Strategy 

 
The Cabinet will be asked 
to consider the 
recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and 
recommend to full 

Council, approval of a 
West Suffolk Information 
Strategy, which had been 

jointly produced with St 
Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 

Not applicable 
 

Possibly (R) - 
Council June 

2017 

Cabinet/ 
Council 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Resources and 

Performance 
01638 660518 

Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director 

(Resources and 
Performance) 
01638 719245 

All Wards 
 

Recommend-
ations of the 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee to 
Cabinet and 
Council 

P
age 16



 

 

 

Page 3 of 8 

 
 

Expected 
Decision 
Date 

Subject and Purpose of 

Decision 

Reason for 

taking item in 
private 
(see Note 1 for 
relevant exempt 
paragraphs) 

Decision 

(D), Key 
Decision 
(KD) or  
Rec (R) to 
Council on 
date 

 
(see Note 2 
for Key 
Decision 
definitions)   

Decision 

Taker 
(see Note 3 
for 
membership) 

Portfolio Holder 

Contact Details 

Lead Officer 

Contact Details 

Wards 

Affected 

Documents 

to be 
submitted 

16/05/17 
 

Revenues Collection 
and Performance 
Write-Offs 
 
The Cabinet will be asked 

to consider writing-off 
outstanding debts detailed 
in the exempt Appendices. 

 

Paragraphs 1 and 
2 
 

(KD) Cabinet 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Resources and 
Performance 
01638 660518 

Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance) 
01638 719245 

All Wards 
 

Report to 
Cabinet, with 
exempt 
appendices 

16/05/17 
 

Annual Review of 
Cabinet's Working 

Groups, Joint 
Committees/Panels 
and Other Groups 
 
The Cabinet will be asked 
to consider an annual 

review of its Working 
Groups, Joint 
Committees/Panels and 
other Groups. 
 

Not applicable 
 

(D) Cabinet 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Resources and 

Performance 
01638 660518 

Karen Points 
Assistant Director 

(HR, Legal and 
Democratic 
Services) 
01284 757015 

All Wards 
 

Report to 
Cabinet 

20/06/17 
 

New 
Item 

 

Renewable Energy 
Provision for the 

Mildenhall Hub 
 
The Cabinet will be asked 

to consider a standalone 
business case for, and 

Paragraph 3 (KD) Cabinet 
 

James Waters 
Leader of the 

Council 
07771 621038 
 

 

Alex Wilson 
Director 

01284 757695 
 
Peter Gudde 

Acting Head of 
Regulatory 

Great 
Heath; 

Market 

Report to 
Cabinet 

P
age 17



 

 

 

Page 4 of 8 

 
 

Expected 
Decision 
Date 

Subject and Purpose of 

Decision 

Reason for 

taking item in 
private 
(see Note 1 for 
relevant exempt 
paragraphs) 

Decision 

(D), Key 
Decision 
(KD) or  
Rec (R) to 
Council on 
date
[...]
cratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 

rolling work programme of annual items for scrutiny 
during 2017-2018 (Appendix 1). 

 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
That, Members note the current status of the work 
programme and the annual items expected during 

2017-2018. 
 

 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Documents 
attached: 

Appendix 1 – Current Work Programme 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/17/009 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Rolling Work Programme 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled 

to report to a future meeting.   
 

1.1.2 

 

The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 

Action.  The current position of the work programme for the next few months 
is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.1.3 Members are asked to note the current status of its work programme for 2017-

2018. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 28



OAS/FH/17/009 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Rolling Work Programme 

(Forest Heath District Council) 
 
The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny 

reviews are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a 
future meeting.   
 

The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for Action.   
 

Description   Lead Member           

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.16.03.2017 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 16 March 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Simon Cole 
Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman 

 
Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Rona Burt 
Brian Harvey 

 

Christine Mason 
David Palmer 

Nigel Roman 
Reg Silvester 

 
Also in Attendance: 
Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 

 

141. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes declared. 
 

142. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

143. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017, were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

144. Public Participation  

 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

145. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance  
 

[Councillor Brian Harvey arrived at 6.13pm, during the consideration of this 
item. 
 

Councillor Reg Silvester arrived at 6.15pm, during the consideration of this 
item.] 

 



OAS.16.03.2017 
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

The Committee was reminded that on 10 March 2016, the Committee 
received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Resources and 

Performance, setting out responsibilities covered under the portfolio. 
 
At this meeting, the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance had been 

invited to the meeting to provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.  
Report No: OAS/FH/17/007 set out the focus of the follow-up presentation, 

which was to: 
 

 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year;  

 
 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 

any lessons learned; and  
 

 Set out the vision for the Portfolio through to 2019, and whether on 
target to meet that vision.  
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards opened his verbal update by thanking the 
Committee for the invitation and introduced two new members of staff under 

his portfolio areas, Leah Mickleborough, Service Manager (Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer) and Kevin Taylor, Service Manager (ICT).  He 
then provided a number of examples covering HR, Legal and Democratic 

Services by outlining challenges faced; successes and lessons learnt; and the 
vision through to 2019, such as: 

 
 Staffing: attracting high calibre people to the organisations; 

recruitment of key technical staff; and staff turnover - 8.74% 

(challenge); 
 

 Member Development: looking to improve training sessions to attract 
members.  Across St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath 
District Council since April 2016, only 25% of members had not 

attended any training  (challenge);   
 

The Cabinet Member sought ideas from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on how to attract members  to attend training. 
 

 Loss of the four year financial settlement grant from Government 
(challenge); 

 
 ICT security (challenge); 

 

 Balancing the budget (success); 
 

 Appointed Service Manager for ICT (success); 
 



OAS.16.03.2017 
 

 New Shared Legal Service (success); 
 

 Continue to deliver a self-sustaining Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(vision);  

 
 New and extended income streams (vision); 

 

 Internal Audit providing ongoing assurances (vision). 
 

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) informed the Committee 
that the West Suffolk Information Strategy programmed to be presented to 
the Committee in November 2017.  Officers would be seeking nominations at 

the Committee’s April 2017 meeting for members to sit on a Joint Task and 
Finish Group to help shape the Strategy. 

 
Members discussed the update and asked a number of questions of the 
Cabinet Member and officers, to which comprehensive responses were 

provided.  Discussions were held on the difficulties around recruitment; 
employee recruitment packages; the councils pay-line and how it would meet 

the living wage by 2020; and the councils employer brand. 
 

In particular the Committee discussed the importance of member 
development, which was the duty of all members to keep their training up to 
date, and questioned what was being done to encourage members to attend 

training events/development sessions and whether on-lone training modules 
had been considered. 

 
The Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services) informed the 
Committee that timings of training events was an issue for members.  The 

current member development programme needed to be refreshed and 
reviewed to include a range of options to suit all members.  It was suggested 

that Member Development could be a future piece of work for scrutiny to 
review with the Joint Member Development Group.   
 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the follow-up update on his 
portfolio. 

 
There being no decisions required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
portfolio update and discussion held on future scrutiny reviews for  Member 

Development and a Joint Task and Finish Group for the West Suffolk 
Information Strategy. 

 

146. Decisions Plan: April 2017 to May 2017  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/008, which requested that 

Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period April to May 2017, 
and identify where it would like further information on or the item might 

benefit from the Committee’s involvement. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan, and asked questions to which 
officers provided responses. 
 



OAS.16.03.2017 
 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Ruth Bowman informed the 
Committee that she would be interested in the Committee having the 

opportunity to look at the “Renewable Energy Provision for the Mildenhall 
Hub”.  The business case was currently scheduled to be presented to Cabinet 

on  20 June 2017.  If the Committee was in agreement, Councillor Bowman 
would complete the suggestion form to ensure all information was provided to 
enable the Committee to scrutinise the proposed renewable energy provision 

for the Mildenhall Hub, and would also contact the Director, Alex Wilson who 
was leading on the project to discuss practicalities. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

 RESOLVED 
 

That subject to the completion of the suggestion form by Councillor 
Ruth Bowman, the expected decision relating to the “Renewable Energy 
Provision for the Mildenhall Hub, be included in the Committee’s future 

work programme for June 2017. 
 

147. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/009, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2017-2018 (Appendix 1). 
 

The Committee noted earlier discussions held under the Annual Portfolio 
Holder for Resources and Performance presentation regarding: 

 
1) The possibility of working with the Joint Member Development Group 

on a future detailed piece of work on Member Development; and  

 
2) Officers seeking nominations at the Committee’s April 2017 meeting for 

members to sit on a Joint Task and Finish Group to help shape the 
West Suffolk Information Strategy. 

 

The Committee considered its work programme, and there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the contents of work programme update. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.40pm 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


